



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM :
OF RHODE ISLAND, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff, : C.A. No. 2020-0085-JRS
 :
 :
 v. : **Original Filed: April 7, 2020**
 :
 :
 FACEBOOK, INC., : **Public Version Filed:**
 : **April 14, 2020**
 :
 Defendant. :

PLAINTIFF'S OPENING PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP

Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Aaron M. Nelson (# 5941)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: April 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Parties	5
B. Zuckerberg Controls Facebook	5
C. Facebook Has A History of Early Privacy Scandals.....	6
D. Origins of the Cambridge Analytica Scandal.....	11
E. The Cambridge Analytica Scandal Breaks	16
F. The FTC Takes Action as the Scandal Widens.....	17
G. The Second FTC Agreement Was Negotiated in an Unfair Manner	21
RHODE ISLAND’S DEMAND	39
ARGUMENT	42
A. Standard Of Review	42
B. Rhode Island’s Purposes Are Proper.....	43
1. Conflicted Transactions Are Inherently Suspect	43
2. The Settlement Was A Conflicted Transaction That Created A Non-Ratable Benefit For Zuckerberg	44
3. There Is A Basis To Suspect That The Process Was Unfair	49
4. There Is A Basis To Suspect That The Terms of the Settlement Were Unfair and Harmed the Company	52
5. The Existence of Potential Defenses Does Not Defeat Rhode Island’s Proper Purposes	53

C. The Disputed Documents Are Necessary and Essential to Rhode Island’s Proper Purposes And Rhode Island Has Good Cause To Obtain Them Under *Garner*54

1. Rhode Island Is Entitled To [REDACTED] [REDACTED]55

2. Rhode Island Is Entitled To Email Communications57

3. Rhode Island Is Entitled to Privileged Or Work Product Documents59

CONCLUSION64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amalgamated Bank v. UICI</i> , 2005 WL 1377432 (Del. Ch.).....	43
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016)	57
<i>In re AmTrust Fin. Services, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 914563 (Del. Ch.).....	2, 44, 50
<i>Andersen v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 218913 (Del. Ch.).....	56
<i>Biondi v. Scrushy</i> , 820 A.2d 1148 (Del. Ch. 2003)	50-51
<i>Bucks Cty. Employees Ret. Fund v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 6311106 (Del. Ch.).....	43, 44, 49
<i>Cohen v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2340046 (Del. Ch.).....	47
<i>de Vries v. Diamante Del Mar, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 3534073 (Del. Ch.).....	60, 61, 63
<i>Doerler v. Am. Cash Exch., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 616232 (Del. Ch.).....	43
<i>Donnelly v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5446015 (Del. Ch.).....	43
<i>In re EZCORP Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch.).....	2, 44
<i>F.T.C. v. John Beck Amazing Profits, LLC</i> , 644 Fed. Appx. 709 (9th Cir. 2016)	48
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4674347 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. John Beck Amazing Profits LLC</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	48
<i>Flood v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 195 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018).....	50
<i>Freedman v. Rest. Assocs. Indus., Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 135923 (Del. Ch.).....	51
<i>FTC v. Payday Fin. LLC</i> , No. 3:11-cv-03017-RAL (Mar. 26, 2013).....	26
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 991666 (Del. Ch.).....	59, 62-63
<i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger.</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gesoff v. IIC Indus., Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	50
<i>Grimes v. DSC Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 724 A.2d 561 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	56, 61
<i>IDT Corp. v. JDSI, LLC</i> , 206 A.3d 260 (Del. 2019).....	3
<i>Inter-Local Pension Fund GCC/IBT v. Calgon Carbon Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 479082 (Del. Ch.).....	54
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	50
<i>Klein v. H.I.G. Capital, L.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 6719717 (Del. Ch.).....	46
<i>Kosinski v. GGP Inc.</i> , 214 A.3d 944 (Del. Ch. 2019)	44
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019).....	57

<i>Lavin v. West Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 6728702 (Del. Ch.).....	54
<i>Lebanon Cty. Employees' Ret. Fund v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 132752 (Del. Ch.).....	42, 47, 53, 56
<i>Louisiana Mun. Police Employees Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 773316 (Del. Ch.).....	56
<i>In re MFW S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	50
<i>O'Neill v. City of Auburn</i> , 23 F.3d 685 (2d Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019).....	49
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	48
<i>Paul v. China MediaExpress Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 28818 (Del. Ch.).....	42
<i>In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 6066570 (Del. Ch.).....	42, 47
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	3, 44
<i>In re Riverstone Nat'l, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4045411 (Del. Ch.).....	3, 44
<i>Rock Solid Gelt Ltd. v. SmartPill Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4841602 (Del. Ch.).....	56
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31657622 (Del. Ch.).....	62
<i>Salberg v. Genworth Fin., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3499807 (Del. Ch.).....	59, 60

<i>Salladay v. Lev</i> , 2020 WL 954032 (Del. Ch.).....	50
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997).....	42
<i>In re Straight Path Commc'ns Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3120804 (Del. Ch.).....	2, 44, 45
<i>In re Tele-Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 3642727 (Del. Ch.).....	50
<i>Tornetta v. Musk</i> , 2019 WL 4566943 (Del. Ch.).....	2, 44
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	4, 58
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	25, 26
15 U.S.C. § 45(l)	25, 52
16 C.F.R. § 1.98(c).....	25, 52
28 U.S.C. § 2461	25

RULES

Rule 26(b)(3).....	59
